that the tyres and rims were not lodged in the 
property room of the station." 

In my opinion the loss of the Complainant's rims 
and tyres constituted a fault in administration on the 
part of the Police Department. The cost of the tyres 
and rims at the time at which they were stolen was Two 
Thousand, eight hundred dollars ($2,800.00). 

I therefore wrote to the Minister of National 
Security and recommended that under Section 96(2) of 
the Constitution that the Commissioner of Police should 
pay compensation to the Complainant in the sum of Two 
thousand, eight hundred dollars ($2,800.00). Further, 
that ' compensation be paid within twenty-eight (28) days 
of the date of my letter. Copies of the letter were 
forwarded to the Commissioner of Police and the Director 
of Public Prosecutions. 

As the Complainant had not been compensated within

[...]

I then' wrote to the Commissioner of Valuations 
pointing out to him that the most reasonable price was 
one which reflected the current market value and the 
loss of use by the Complainant for twenty-eight (28) 
years. I suggested that the sum of Seventy-five thousand 
dollars ($75,000) would be a just and equitable considera-
tion for the land. 

I held a meeting in my office with representatives 
from WASA and the Valuation Division and the Complainant 
to consider the question of the quantum to be paid for 
the acquisition. 

At the meeting it was agreed that the Complainant

[...]

was undergoing severe hardship because he had been forced 
to obtain a loan from the bank to repair his house. I 
wrote to the Clerk advising him to expedite payment to 
our Office on behalf of the Complainant. 

On June 14, 1988 a cheque in the sum of Thirteen 
thousand dollars ($13,000) in favour of the Complainant 
was sent to me. 

This case is an illustration of the hardship the 
citizens have to undergo when government department 
delay in making payments when they become due. 

CASE NO. 10 

On May 27, 1987 a Chartered Valuation Surveyor